
OCT 1 8 197G

CANADIAN MASTERS SWIMMING
0 NEWSLETTER NO.2 - SEPTEMBER 1976

A QUIET SUMMER

CANADIAN MASTERS RECORDS

o

NEWS FROM THE PROVINCES

FROM THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

FROM B.C.

0 No news of Masters meets during the summer, but several enquiries from both 
the mainland and from Victoria.

MATT KENNEDY 
390 MORDEN ROAD 
OAKVILLE, ONTARIO

It made adult keep fit programmes such as our Masters Programme seem all the 
more worth while.

No doubt faster times have been swum but Matt has not been sent the results. 
The list in this newsletter is a start nevertheless. If you are a Masters 
Swimmer and you have swum faster times, please send proof to:

It would seem that during July, half the Canadian Masters were in Montreal 
watching the Olympics and the other half were glued to their television sets 
watching Garapick, Gibson and Company winning swimming medals for Canada.

I’ve received an enquiry from Yellowknife. How about the B.C. and Alberta 
groups sending meet invitations in that direction.

In August, a number of Masters helped in various capacities at the Olympiad 
for the Physically Disabled in Etobicoke, Ontario. Though it may seem a 
strange thing to say, the disabled athletes from all over the world were a 
great deal more physically fit than probably a majority of Canadians.

While there was a great deal of correspondence, your editor did not hear very 
much about swim meets. What news there was is reported below on a Province 
by Province basis.

Matt Kennedy has been hard at work listing the top times achieved by Canadian 
Masters, based on all the meet results he could get hold of. Initially, all 
times have been converted to short course yards (using Abels Tables). This 
will make a comparison with our neighbouring Masters Program south of the 
boarder easier. Eventually there will be listings for S.C.Y. S.C.M. and L.C.M.
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FROM ONTARIO

FROM QUEBEC

Olympic swim teams

MEET CALENDAR

October 10

October 10

November 21

STILL NO NAME

LAST BUT NOT LEAST

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

268
169
175
32

Hud Stewart was the lone Canadian at the V.S. Long Course Masters Nationals 
in Philadelphia where he finished well up in the top six in the 65 to 69 
age group.

Pointe Claire 
Montreal West 
Ottawa Kingfish 
St. Laurent 
Oakville

275 points
II

If

ft

I!

Then the Roach family headed for Hawaii where they were joined by another 
Masters Team from Ontario for the 5th Annual Maui Channel Swim. (Chris 
McNaught, Stephan Tobolka, Alex Fedko, Greg Flude, Frank Weitz and Brian 
Barras).

Enquiries from Edmonton and Stettler. There now seems to be enough interest 
in Alberta to get at least half or a dozen groups going.

Ted and Thelma Roach are members of the Alderwood Masters. They and their 
sons and daughters swam a relay across Lake Ontario last month in aid of 
charity.

Please duplicate and circulate this newsletter to anyone interested in Masters 
Swimming. Send any news for inclusion in this letter to: BERNARD MCGRATH, 
1366 HIXON STREET, OAKVILLE, ONTARIO, L6L 1R7.

. Cooperstown, N.Y. - Pat Clinton, c/o Alfred Corning Clark 
Gymnasium, Cooperstown, N.Y. 13326

. Palomar College - Jerry Siefert, 5619 Sandburg Avenue,
San Diego C.A. 92122

November 13-14 . Ontario Provincials (open) - Ted Roach, 753 Dodsworth Cres. 
Mississauga, Ontario

. Ottawa Kingfish - W.B. Dodd, 2213 Webster Avenue, Ottawa, Ont. 
K1H 7H1

Five Masters groups took part in a Pre Olympic Swim Meet at Pointe Claire in 
July. Results were:

Two suggestions "THE GERITOL SET" and " 
but we don’t think they’re appropriate.

We hear that it was a real cloak and dagger business.
from various countries were practicing in the pool in other time slots on the 
same day and security was very tight.

LONG IN THE TOOTH" have been received 
How about some really good ones?’.
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CANADJAK SWIMMING ASSOCIATION

course yards....

20 - 24 YEARS
WOMENMEN

6.01,5R. Walker

S.C.

1.10.3A. Aruso1.01.5C. Russell

25 - 29 YEARS

T.

L. Cross 1.10.6

R.
R.

All converted to short 
(Abels Tables)

Mouk
Smith

R. Armstrong
R. Armstrong

Hermann
W aites
W aites 
Rushfeldt

59.3
2.19.9

15. 5
29. 5

B. Janes
A. Aruso

Wollenzien
Aruso
Aruso
Jarvis
Jarvis

14. 6
30. 2

25 Eree
50 Free

100 Free
200 Free
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free
25 Back
50 Back

100 Back
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast
100 Breast
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly
200 Fly
100 I.M.
200 I.M.

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free 
200 Free 
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free
25 Back
50 Back • 
100 Back 
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast

100 Breast 
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly 
200 Fly
100 I.M.
200 I.M.

12. 0
24.0
53.6

2.10. 1

17. 6
36.4

1.35.5

10.5
22.9
50. 7 

2.00.7 
4. 24.0 
6.04.5

14. 5
27.4

1.00.7
2.42. 5
5.51.2

16. 2
32. 5

1.31.0

P.
B.
B.
T.

13. 3
30.9

1.11.6
3.22.3

11.7
26.8

1.03.9

13.0
29. 1

1.02.7
2.17.6

15. 0
31.5

1.09.4
2. 24.3

11.5
25.8

1.03. 7

S.
A.
A.
L.
L.

13.4
29. 0

1.08. 0
2.35.2
5.46. 1
7.07.5
13.12.4

16.4
32. 8

1.10.7
2.55.4

17.6
35.8

1.29.5
3.15.0

14. 2
32.0

1.25.6

R.
J.
J.
J.
A.
R.
E.
J.

L.
A.

S.
L.
S.s.s.s.s.
L.
L.

Ferguson 
Aruso

M. Grace

Wollenzien
A. Aruso
M. Tuttle

Armstrong 
McRae 
McRae 
McRae 
Pery 
Ballantyne 
Haites 
McRae 

B. Heatley 
T. Jarvis 
T. Rushfeldt

R. Armstrong
T. Jarvis
T. Jarvis
R. Armstrong
R. ’ Armstrong

Jarvis

Russell
W. Phillips
R. Walker
J. Karygiannis
B. Waites
B. Waites
C. Russell

Robertson 
Parsons 
Robertson 
Robertson 
Robertson 
Robertson 
Robertson 
Crawford 
Cross

S. Kostyniuk
E. Jarvis
B. Paradisgarten 
L. Parsons
P. Butler 
P. Butler 
L. Cross 
L. Cross 
E. Jarvis

MASTERS SWIMMING RECORDS
S-.ORT COURSE
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MASTERS SWIMMING RECORDS - (coni'd. )

30 - 34 YEARS
MEN WOMEN

35 - 39 YEARS

13-Z AI

D.

•7 • c r-

p
D.

! ?C-4 F

1.33.6M. Phelps1.10. 1D. Teschner

1.13.5
3. 13.5

T. Jarvis
T. Jarvis
T. Jarvis
T. Jarvis
T. Jarvis

19. 1
36. 5

1.22.4
3.08.7

12. 5

1.01.5
2. 24.5

D.
F.

13.50.6
18. 3
41.5

2. 16. 1

O 7- 'y

iir/~

' c. -fj 
q • Z

F
P

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free 
200 Free 
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free

25 Back
50 Back
100 Back 
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast
100 Breast 
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly 
200 Fly
100 I. M.
200 I. M.

25 Free
50 Free
100 Free 
200 Free 
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free
25 Back
50 Back

100 Back 
200 Back

25 Breast
50 Breast

100 Breast 
200 Breast

25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly 
200 Fly
100 I.M.
200 I. M.

20. 6
41.9

1.31.7
3.42.2

14.7
36. 5

C.
D.

12.56.5
14. 5
28.9 

1.02.7 
2. 35.5

14. 5
30. 8

1.07.3 
2.30.0 

11.4
26. 0
56. 7

15. 3
31.8

1.13.6
3. 15.0
7. 16.3

11.5
24.9
56. 1 

2.30.0 
5.14.7 
6.23.0 

10.49.2
13. 1 

• 29.5
1.23.6

10. 8
22. 8
50. 3

1.58.1
5. 13.6

L.
L.
L.

13.2
28.4

1. IO-. 5
2.40.1
6.19.6
8.11.2

12. 01.6
15.3
34.7

1.17.1
2. 51.5

18.4
36.2

1.21.0
3.40.0

14.4
32. 1

1.34.1

M. Van Soest
G. Ridpath
F. Sacys

Gorney
Kettner

Kettner
Saeys

M. Mackay
D. Kettner

B. McLeary
M. Phelps
M. Ph dps

Kettner
F. Saeys
F. Saeys

M. Chapelle 
M. Chapelle 
M. Chapelle 

Teschner
E. Forsbrey 
E. Forsbrey 
E. Forsbrey 
M. Chapelle 
M. Chapelle 
D. Agnew

J. Harding 
F. Giesen 
J. Harding 
D. Agnew 
M. Chapelle

E. Haites
E. Haites

Parsons
Parsons
W illiams

M. Hough
L. Berry
L. Berry
M. Hough
S. Kostyniuk
L. Berry
L. Berry
L. Berry
J. Fauquier
L. Parsons
L. Parsons
B. Paradisgarten
S. Kostyniuk
L. Parsons
L>. Berry

J. Clelland 
M. Chapelle 
G. Stratten 
G. Stratten 
G. Stratten 
M. Chapelle 
E. Haites 
E. Haites 
E. Haites 
T. Jarvis 
T. Jarvis 
T. Jarvis

L. Parsons
L. Berry
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MASTERS SWIMMING RECORDS - (cant’d.)

40 - 44 YEARS
WOMENMEN

15.5F. SaeysG.

1.25.3F. SaeysK.

1.29.0J. Oliver1.05.6PluntkeK.

45 - 49 YEARS

I.E.

1.57.2F. Dickie

T.

1. 16.0 S. Eisele 1.11.1W. Powell

P.
G.
G.
J.

J.
V.
V.
V.
J.

J.
E.

Miller
Pluntke
Pluntke
Pluntke

Horniblow
Horniblow
De Bruin

6.55.2
11.49.9

14. 6
30. 5

1.10.2

15.7
34.2

1.20.6

12. 9 
34.0 
58.6

Gelling 
Garay 
Garay- 
Garay 
Gelling

Gelling
Moore

Gelling
Gelling
Bertrame

Eisele
Eisele 
Eisele 
Eisele 
Eisele
Eisele

15. 5
38. 7

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free
200 Free
400 Free
500 Free
800 Free

25 Back
50 Back

100 Back
200 Back

25 Breast
50 Breast

100 Breast
200 Breast

25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly
200 Fly
100 I.M.
200 I.M.

25 Free
50 Free
50 Free

100 Free
200 Free
400 Free
500 Free
800 Free

25 Back
50 Back

100 Back
200 Back

25 Breast
50 Breast

100 Breast
200 Breast

25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly
200 Fly
100 I.M.

• 200 I.M.

3.32.6
19. 1
42. 3

13. 2
29. 5 

1.06.5 
2.35.7
6.30.8

18. 2
38. 2

12.2
26.0
58. 6

2.03.3

J.
J.
J.

8.52.0 
10.05.8 
18.16.0

20.6
46.4

17. 7
40. 1 

1.28.0 
3.15.5

18.4
49.9

S.
S.
S.
S.
S.
S.

D.
K.
K.
K.

G.
G.
A.

13. 3
( 29.0
( 29.0 
1.04.8 
2.31.7 
7.59.7 
7.06.7

11.40.6
15. 5
41.8

16.0
36.2

1.21.8
4.26.7

13.9
32.4

1.31.0

A.
A.
B.
D.

Friedenthal 
McVey 
McVey 
Norris 

W. Powell 
D. Kozak 
D. Kozak

Van Fleet
T. Roach

De Bruin 
De Bruin 
Drobig 
Miller

B. Drobig

Park 
W. Powell

Pluntke

Rice
W. Powell
H. Zander
W. Powell
W. Powell
T. Alton
W. Powell
W. Powell
W. Powell

Timmerman

F. Dickie
T. Roach
F. Dickie
J. Meyers
S. Eisele
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MASTERS SWIMMING RECORDS - (coat'd.)

50 - 5-1 YEARS
WOMENMEN

33.6Van FleetI.

53.7MilneD.

53.4MilneD.

1.23.7M. Kennedy-

55 - 59 YEARS

I.

I.

HoltI. 17. 3

HoltI. 1.34.8

H.
I.
I.
I.

14.40.3
23.0

14. 5
29.9

1.18.1
3.10.2
6.59.2

20. 7
42.7

1.44. 1

16.9
36.2

1.24.8
2. 11.4

16.0
36.4

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free 
200 Free 
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free

25 Back
50 Back
100 Back 
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast 
100 Breast 
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly 
200 Fly 
100 I. M. 
200 I.M.

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free
200 Free
400 Free
500 Free
800 Free

25 Back
50 Back

100 Back
200 Back

25 Breast
50 Breast

100 Breast
200 Breast

25 Fly
50 Fly

100 Fly
200 Fly
100 I. M.
200 I. M.

J.
J.
J, 
J.

13.8
28. 0

1.07.5
2.47.7
6.43.8
7.28.0

14.18.7
16. 5
36. 8

1.23.2

H. Celdart
James
Holt
Holt
Holt

Van Brummen 
Daniel
Van Brummen
Van Brummen

T. Roach
T. Roach

Holt
R. Dickie

I. Holt
H. Geldart

Holt

M. Kennedy
J. Daniel
A. Waites
P. Parkhouse
J. Van Brummen
A. Waites
J. Van Brummen
M. Kennedy
M. Kennedy
M. Kennedy
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MASTERS SWIMMING ECORDS - (cont'd. )

60 - 64 YEAR.S
WOMENMEN

A. Taylor 22. 2

A. Taylor 23.5

65 - 69 YEARS

6. 12.6StewartH.

H.
H.
H.

R.
R.
E.

Stewart
Stewart
Stewart
Stewart
Slewart
Stewart

Stewart
Stewart
Stewart

Phelps 
Phelps 
Smith

Phelps
Phelps
Phelps
Phelps

18. 5
40.2

1.30.9

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free 
200 Free 
400 Free 
500 Free 
800 Free
25 Back
50 Back
100 Back
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast
100 Breast 
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly
100 Fly 
200 Fly 
TOO I.M. 
200 I.M.

25 Free
50 Free

100 Free
200 Free
400 Free
500 Free
800 Free
25 Back
50 Back
100 Back
200 Back
25 Breast
50 Breast
100 Breast
200 Breast
25 Fly
50 Fly
100 Fly
200 Fly
100 I.M.
200 I.M.

25. 0
46. 1

2.08.6

R.
R.
R.
R.

22. 8
44. 2

1.36.2
3.35.6

25.6
51.4

H.
H.
H.
H.
H.
H.

15.9
32.6

1.18.9 
3.20.0


